
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair) 
Brenda Dacres 
Suzannah Clarke 
Maja Hilton 
Simon Hooks 
Ami Ibitson 
Helen Klier 
John Paschoud 
Jonathan Slater 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2015 

  
For further information please contact:  
Whitney Burdge Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 6570 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must: 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts; 

• only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting; 

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 



 

 

 

  
Order Of B
[...]
bo Asda Stores 
Ltd. 

 
Proposal DC/15/91674 

The installation of a new shop front and an 
automated teller machine in the front elevation at 
5-9 Deptford High Street SE8, together with the 
installation of air conditioning/refrigeration plant, 
fire exit’ gates and access gate to the rear. 
 
DC/15/91681 
The display of one externally illuminated fascia 
sign displaying the Asda logo, one externally 
illuminated projecting sign; 1 internally LED 
illuminated ATM sign and one externally applied 
vinyl sign (transparent with white lettering) at 5-9 
Deptford High Street SE8. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. DC/15/91674 

14.157.A (00) 04  Revision A, 14.157.A (00) 05 
Revision C, A (00) 07 Rev C, A (90) 00_01 Rev F, 
Site Location Plan, Environmental Noise Survey 
Report and Noise Impact Assessment for Fixed 
Plant Revision B dated 18.05.2015 & External 
Lighting Revision dated 29.05.2015. 
 
DC/15/91681 
14.157.A(00)00_03 Existing Elevation, 22564v01 
Comprising Proposed Shopfront Elevation, 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan, Details of Proposed 
Signs, Location Plan 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/156/1/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan (Nov. 
2014) 

(4) The London Plan (March 2015) 
 
Designation Existing Use 

 

OBSERVATIONS 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site is located at Nos 5-9 Deptford High Street and comprises a 
two storey shop unit with B1 offices above, constructed in the early 1960s.  This 
originally formed part of a redevelopment of the sites of No 505 New Cross Road 
and Nos 1-9 Deptford High Street.  No 505 New Cross Road and Nos 5-9 
Deptford high Street still retain their original 1960s first floor street elevations, 
comprising steel framed curtain walling, with a horizontal band of glazing over a 
horizontal band of solid panels (which in the case of 5-9 have been painted white).  
The adjoining corner unit at 1-3 Deptford High Street would original
[...]
 and showrooms on the first floor, being granted in February 1957. 

2.2 Planning permission for a shopfront was granted in October 1958. 

2.3 In December 1999 planning permission was granted (DC/99/45733) for the 
installation of a new shopfront and air conditioning units at 5-9 Deptford High 
Street.  Details of air conditioning and white perforated roller shutters in 
compliance with conditions (2) and (3) of this permission were approved in 
October 2002.   

Page 8



 

 

2.4 Consent was also granted in December 1999 (DC/99/45732) for the display of an 
internally illuminated shop fascia sign at 1-9 Deptford High Street, together with 
the erection of two internally illuminated double sided projecting box signs.     

3.0 Current Applications 

DC/15/91674 
Planning permission for the installation of a new shop front and an automated 
teller machine in the front elevation at 5-9 Deptford High Street SE8, together with 
the installation of air conditioning/refrigeration plant, fire exit’ gates and access 
gate to the rear. 
 

3.1 This application comprises a new shopfront and the installation of new plant and 
equipment to the rear of the building.  As a result of consultation with residents 
and discussion officers the following aspects of the proposal have been revised:- 

Proposed Shopfront 

a) The proposed shopfront has been restored to its originally designed  
height of 1957 which extends to the underside of the original shop fascia.  
The latter  comprises a painted cement rendered panel on a wooden and 
galvanised steel mesh armature.  This removes the much later box fascia 
located below the original which was a feature of the Peacock and 99p 
stores which formerly occupied the premises.  

b) In the scheme as originally submitted the vertical elements of the 
proposed shopfront were not symmetrical and did not relate to the first 
floor curtain wall.  The shop windows have been redesigned to reflect the 
proportions of the first floor curtain wall
[...]
f the first floor rear 
windows on the adjoining properties in Speedwell Street.     

f) The applicant has confirmed that it is proposed to place a small bakery 
oven in the premises.  However, this will be a larger scale version of a 
domestic electric oven but with an air intake and outlet comprising 
louvered vents, each 200mm square and spaced several metres apart.  
Although mounted externally, these would normally be held to be de 
minimis in terms of impact on the appearance of the building.  The air 
intake and outlet is required to avoid overloading the store’s air 
conditioning system and not to expel smells and odours to the outside of 
the building. 

3.2 It is not proposed that the rear access and service yard will be used as a general 
delivery access.  This, as with most businesses in the Deptford High Street, will 
continue to take place from the High Street.  To further protect the amenities of 
local residents from noise and disturbance associated with delivery and service 
vehicles, the applicant has suggested a delivery and servicing management plan.  
However, as the use of the premises for retail purposes is lawful and the 
application relates only to the installation of a new shopfront and external plant, a 
planning condition which sought to enforce such a plan would be unreasonable. 

DC/15/91681 
Express consent for the display of one externally illuminated fascia sign 
displaying the Asda logo, one externally illuminated projecting sign; 1 internally 
LED illuminated ATM sign and one externally applied vinyl sign (transparent with 
white lettering) at 5-9 Deptford High Street SE8. 

3.3 This application has been amended following consultation with residents and 
officers to feature the following changes:- 

a) The signage above the entrance doors displaying the Asda logo (which 
was initially proposed as an internally illuminated box sign) will now be 
externally illuminated by a trough light mounted above the sign.  This 
means that the 
[...]
ng the continued use for retail purposes of a 
vacant store of this size in a primary shopping frontage within a District Centre is 
clearly welcome.  However, securing this reuse is dependent on the provision of a 
shopfront, signage and associated plant and equipment which both allows the 
retailer to make use of the premises while preserving or enhancing the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area and not causing any harm to the 
amenities of nearby residential occupiers. 

9.2 Officers consider that this proposal as revised fulfils all these objectives and, 
subject to appropriate planning conditions, the application for planning permission 
and express consent are recommended for approval. 

Page 21



 

 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION A: GRANT PERMISSION in respect of application 
DC/15/91674 Subject to the following conditions:- 

Conditions 
 
1.  The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is granted.  
 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2.  The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application plans, 

drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below: 
 
14.157.A (00) 04  Revision A, 14.157.A (00) 05 Revision C, A (00) 07 Rev C, A (90) 
00_01 Rev F, Site Location Plan, Environmental Noise Survey Report and Noise 
Impact Assessment for Fixed Plant Revision B dated 18.05.2015 & External Lighting 
Revision dated 29.05.2015. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 

 
3.   (a) The rating level of the noise emitted from fixed plant on the site shall be 5dB 

below the existing background level at any time. The noise levels shall be 
determined at the façade of any noise sensitive property. The measurements 
and assessments shall be made according to BS4142:2014. 

 
(b) Development shall not commence until details of a scheme complying with 

paragraph (a) of this condition have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. 

 
(c) The development shall not be occupied until the scheme approved pursuant to 

paragraph (b) of this condition has been implemented in its entirety. Thereafter 
the scheme shall be maintained in perpetuity.  

 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area 
generally and to comply with DM Policy 26 Noise and vibration of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 
 

 
Informatives 
 
A.  Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 

positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed 
advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive 
discussions took place which resulted in further information being submitted. 

  

 
 

11.0 RECOMMENDATION B: GRANT CONSENT in respect of application 
DC/15/91681 Subject to the following conditions:- 

Conditions 
 

1.  (a) This consent is granted for a fixed period expiring 5 years from the date of 
consent. 

 
(b) No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the 

Page 22



 

 

site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission. 
 
(c) No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:- 
 

(i) Endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour 
or aerodrome (civil or military). 

(ii) Obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway 
signal or aid to navigation by water or air. 

(iii) Hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or 
surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle.  

 
(d) Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 

advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the 
visual amenity of the site.  

 
(e) Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 

displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not 
endanger the public.  

 
(f) Where an advertisement is required under these regulations to be removed, the 

site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual 
amenity.  

 
Reason:  In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisement) (England) Regulations 2007. 

 

2.  The illuminated advertisements hereby granted consent shall not be displayed 
otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans, unless previously 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason:  To protect the visual amenities of the area and to comply with the terms of 
the application and DM Policy 19 Shopfronts signs and hoardings of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report Title 178 LEAHURST ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5NL 

Ward LEE GREEN 

Contributors Karl Fetterplace 

Class PART 1 02 JULY 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/15/90948 
 
Application dated 10.02.2015 
 
Applicant Mr G Verma 
 
Proposal The construction of a single-storey rear 

extension and roof extension to the rear roof 
slope of 178 Leahurst Road SE13, together with 
the installation of roof lights in the front roof 
slope.    

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 1012-10 A; 1012-20 A; 1012-100 A; 1012-110 A; 

1012-200 A; 1012-210 A; 1012-220 and the 
Flood Risk Assesement (February 2015, First 
Abode) 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File LE/769/178/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (2011) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan 
(2014) 

(4) The London Plan (2015, as amended) 
 
Designation PTAL 3  

Local Open Space Deficiency 
Flood Risk Zone 2 
Flood Risk
[...]
/01A; Site Location Plan and Block Plan 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

 

INFORMATIVES 

(1)  Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all 
applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application 
enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, no pre-application advice was sought and the 
development was carried out prior to planning permission being applied for.  
Nevertheless, the proposal was considered to be in accordance with the 
Development Plan and therefore permission could be granted 
retrospectively without any further discussion. 

 

Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title 32 Mount Ash Gardens, London SE26 6LY 

Ward Sydenham 

Contributors Nathan Keenan 

Class  02 JULY 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/90313  
 

 
Application dated 7 December 2014 [as revised on 9 March 2015] 
 
Applicant Don Orike Architects Limited as agent for Ms Barr. 
 
Proposal The demolition of an existing single storey rear 

extension, construction of a new part one/part two 
storey extension to the rear together with the partial 
excavation of the back garden to provide a new 
lowered patio area. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. TS 01 PP Rev 00, TS 02 PP Rev 01, TS 03 PP Rev 

01, OS Map 
 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/91/32/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
  

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application relates to a three-storey mid-terrace residential property which is situated 
on the western side of Mount Ash Road. 

1.2 The property is located within the Sydenham/Kirkdale Conservation Area which contains 
a mix of 19th buildings and a 20th century housing estate, all of distinctive form and style 
and good quality. There is an Article 4 Direction. The building is not listed. 

1.3 Numbers 24 to 49, despite their height, have a shallow footprint.  This has resulted in a 
trend for two storey rear extensions.  Many of the houses at the south west end of the 
terrace (from Number 31 onwards) have some kind of extension.  These vary in date and 
quality and many pre-date the designation as a Conservation Area and the introduction of 
the Mount Ash Road Article 4 Directions, which removes permitted development rights for 
rear extensions in this street.   

1.4 Rear gardens are short and steeply sloping to the north east.  The rear of the houses are 
visible at first and second floor level from Mount Gardens, which is an adopted public 
highway.  

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 Planning application DC/13/83398 was received on 2 May 2013 to undertake re-roofing of 
32 Mount Ash Road SE26 with Contessa Spanish natural slate. The application was 
approved on 27 June 2013. 

2.2 Planning application DC/13/83399 was received on 2 May 2013 to undertake alterations 
to the roof. This application was withdrawn on 23 May 2013. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



 

 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

3.1 The current application seeks to demolish an existing single storey rear extension, 
construct a new part one/part two storey extension to the rear together with the partial 
excavation of the back garden to provide a new lowered patio area. 

3.2 The existing single floor extension to be demolished measures 3m by 3.1m (9.3m2) and is 
built to a height of 3.1m. 

3.3 The proposed single floor element of the extension measures 3.6m by 5.2 (18.72m2) and 
constructed to a height of 3.1m. This amounts to an increase of 9.42m2 in floor area at 
ground level. A aluminium framed bi-fold door and graphic zinc cladding is proposed 
along the rear of the extension. Yellow stock brick is proposed for the side elevation 
cladding. A flat roof light and single pl
[...]
 closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the 
Framework, the greater the weight that may be given)’. 

5.4 Officers have reviewed the Core Strategy for consistency with the NPPF and consider 
there is no issue of significant conflict.  As such, full weight can be given to these policies 
in the decision making process in accordance with paragraphs 211, and 215 of the NPPF. 

Page 52



 

 

 Other National Guidance 

5.5 On 6 March 2014, DCLG launched the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
resource.  This replaced a number of planning practice guidance documents.   

London Plan (March 2015) 

5.6 On 10 March 2015 the London Plan (consolidated with alterations since 2011) was 
adopted.  The policies relevant to this application are:   

Policy 5.13 Sustainable drainage 
Policy 5.18 Construction, excavation and demolition waste 
Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and construction 
Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of development on transport capacity 
Policy 7.4 Local character 
Policy 7.6 Architecture 
Policy 7.14 Improving air quality 
 
London Plan Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 

The London Plan SPG’s relevant to this application are:   

Housing (2012) 

Sustainable Design and Construction (2006) 

Core Strategy 

5.7 The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council at its meeting on 29 June 2011. The Core 
Strategy, together with the Site Allocations, the Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan, the 
Development Management Local Plan and the London Plan is the borough's statutory 
development plan. The following lists the relevant strategic objectives, spatial policies and 
cross cutting policies from the Lewisham Core Strategy as they relate to this application:  

Core Strategy Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham 
Core Strategy Policy 16 Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment 
 
Development Management Local Plan 

5.8 The Development Management Local Plan was adopted by the Council at its meeting on 
26 November 2014. Th
[...]
lance is considered to acceptable and of no significant 
harm to residential amenity or the character of the wider area. 

8.3 Recommendation  

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:- 

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is 
granted.  

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

(2) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application 
plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below: 

TS 01 PP Rev 00, TS 02 PP Rev 01, TS 03 PP Rev 01, OS Map 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 
 

(3) No development shall commence on site until a Construction Logistics 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The plan shall include but not limited to the following:- 

(a) Full details of the number and time of construction vehicle trips to the site with 
the intention and aim of reducing the impact of construction vehicle activity. 

(b) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian and vehicular movement. 

(c) Measures to mitigate effects on neighbours 

(d) Dust mitigation measures 

(e) Measures to deal with land stability 

The measures specified in the approved details shall be implemented prior to 
commencement of development and shall be adhered to during the period of 
construction.  

Reason:  In order to ensure satisfactory vehicle management and to comply with 
Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (June 2011), 
and Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and construction, Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of 
development on transport capacity and Policy 7.14 Improving air quality of the 
London Plan (2015). 

(4) No devel
[...]
luding bonding) to be used on the 
building have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.   
 
Reason:  To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
external appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 30 Urban design and 
local character. 
 

 

 

Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 5 - 9 Deptford High Street, SE8
	5-9 Deptford Site Plan

	4 178 Leahurst Road, SE13
	178 Leahurst Site Plan

	5 4 Lamerock Road, BR1
	4 Lamerock Site Plan

	6 32 Mount Ash Road, SE26
	32 Mt Ash Site Plan

	7 49A Drakefell Road, SE14
	49A Drakefell Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Thursday, 2 July 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Suzannah Clarke, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson and 
John Paschoud

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Klier

1. Declarations of Interests

Councillor Dacre declared an interest in item (3) on the agenda as a local 
resident who is affected by the proposal.  

2. Minutes

Councillor Bell (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of 
the Planning Committee (C) meetings held on 21st May 2015 were 
accepted as a true and accurate record. Members agreed following 
the amendment of two grammatical errors, and minutes were signed 
by the Chair.

3. 5 - 9 Deptford High Street, SE8

5 – 9 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET, SE8 (Item 3 on the agenda)

The Planning Officer outlined late objections received from 
Environmental Health before outlining the details of two applications to 
be jointly considered for the installation of a new shop front and an 
automated teller machine in the front elevation at 5-9 Deptford High 
Street SE8, together with the installation of air conditioning/refrigeration 
plant, fire exit gates and access gate to the rear (DC/15/91674), and the 
display of one externally illuminated fascia sign displaying the ASDA 
logo, one externally illuminated ATM sign and one externally applied 
vinyl sign (transparent with white lettering) at 5-9 Deptford High Street 
SE8 (DC/15/91681).

Before the start of the meeting, a Councillor Briefing Note prepared by 
the applicant (ASDA) was handed to Members and tabled. The 
document outlined measures taken to mitigate issues potentially raised 
against air conditioning, shopfront, signage in a conservation area, and 
servicing and deliveries. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Doug Wilson 
(the applicant) and Mr Matt Walton from HGP Architects, acting as 



2

agent for application No. DC/15/91674. Mr Wilson presented the 
scheme, and both he and Mr Walton addressed Members questions 
regarding the development.

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Keith Tillman, a 
member on the Amenity Societies Panel, Lewisham Design Review 
Panel, as well as resident in the area of the proposal. Mr Tillman 
outlined objections to the proposed development on behalf of local 
residents in regard to No. DC/15/91674, only. The issues raised 
included those relating to the sound generated by the air conditioning 
unit, concern over operating hours, and the proposed smoking area at 
the rear of the property. Mr Tillman proposed that a recorded sound 
sample/video be shared with the Committee as a foundation to his 
arguments. Kevin Chadd clarified that the Committee would be required 
to conduct a vote as to whether the additional information be shared or 
not. The Committee unanimously voted in favour, however the video 
was not shared. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Councillor Brenda 
Dacres,  a resident in the area of the proposal. Ms Dacres outlined 
objections pertaining to application No. DC/15/91674, only. The issues 
raised included those relating to the sound generated by the air 
conditioning unit before a proper consultation process had been 
followed, potential sound of servicing trollies on the pavement, servicing 
hours, the smoking area at the rear of the property, and other smells 
generated by the store. 

Councillor Dacres exited the room to allow for deliberations. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor John 
Paschoud initiated a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers for 
application No. DC/15/91681, only. It was seconded by Councillor Bell 
(Chair).

Members voted as follows for application DC/15/91681:
FOR: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Hilton, Hooks, and 

Ibitson.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/15/91681, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.

Further questions were addressed and Members deliberated further. 
Councillor Bell (Chair) initiated a motion to defer application No. 
DC/15/91674 to a future meeting. Councillor John Paschoud raised a 
motion to reject the deferral. 



3

Following additional questioning and deliberation, Councillor Paschoud 
initiated a motion to grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
the additional implementation of a strict time period following a 
monitoring scheme as recommended by the officer.  It was seconded by 
Councillor Hooks. 

Members voted as follows for application DC/15/91674:
FOR: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Hilton, John Paschoud and 

Ibitson.

AGAINST Bell (Chair) and Clarke.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/15/91674, subject to conditions as 
outlined in the report, as well as changes to the wording 
of Condition (2) and (3) to read as follows: 
(2)    The development shall be retained strictly in 

accordance with the application plans, drawings 
and documents hereby approved and as detailed 
below: 

14.157.A (00) 04  Revision A, A (00) 07 Rev C, A 
(90) 00_01 Rev F, Site Location Plan, 
Environmental Noise Survey Report and Noise 
Impact Assessment for Fixed Plant Revision 
B dated 18.05.2015 & External Lighting Revision 
dated 29.05.2015 and 14.157.A (00) 05 Revision 
D (received 22 June 2015).

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out 
in accordance with the approved documents, plans and 
drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority.

(3) (a) The rating level of the noise emitted from fixed 
plant on the site shall be 5dB below the 
existing background level at any time. The 
noise levels shall be determined at the façade 
of any noise sensitive property. The 
measurements and assessments shall be 
made according to BS4142:2014.

(b) Notwithstanding the details hereby approved,   
details of  works in compliance with    
paragraph (a) of this condition shall be   
submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority within one month   
from the date of planning permission.



4

(c)     The details approved pursuant to paragraph  
       (b) of this condition shall be implemented in 

their entirety and thereafter maintained in    
perpetuity. 

(d) A monitoring scheme setting out the process, 
period and frequency of testing shall be 
submitted to and approved  in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The reports       
submitted in accordance with the approved 
scheme shall clearly demonstrate that the 
noise levels stated in paragraph (a) of this 
condition have been achieved.

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining 
premises and the area generally and to comply with DM 
Policy 26 Noise and vibration of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014).

Councillor Dacres was invited to return to the room. 

4. 178 Leahurst Road, SE13

178 LEAHURST ROAD, SE13 (Item 4 on the agenda)

The Planning Officer outlined details and answered Councillor queries 
regarding the proposal for the construction of a single-storey rear 
extension and roof extension to the rear roof slope of 178 Leahurst 
Road SE13, together with the installation of roof lights in the front roof 
slope. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Gaurav Verma, 
the applicant. Mr Verma presented the scheme once circulating copies 
of the transcript of his remarks to Members, and addressed Members 
questions regarding the development.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Bell 
initiated a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It was 
seconded by Councillor Clarke.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Dacres, Hilton, 

Hooks, Ibitson, and John Paschoud.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/15/90948, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.



5

5. 4 Lamerock Road, BR1

4 LAMEROCK ROAD, BR1 (Item 5 on the agenda)

The Planning Officer outlined details of and answered Councillor 
queries regarding the retrospective proposal for the retention of a single 
storey extension to the rear of 4 Lamerock Road, BR1 (DC/14/90243).

The Committee received verbal representation from Ms Colleen 
Greenland, the applicant. Ms Greenland presented the scheme, 
circulated copies of additional photographs of the property, and 
addressed Members questions regarding the development.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Ibitson 
initiated a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
retrospective planning permission subject to conditions as guided by 
officers. It was seconded by Councillor Bell (Chair).

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Dacres, Clarke, Hilton, 

Hooks, and John Paschoud.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/90243, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.

6. 32 Mount Gardens, SE26

32 MT ASH GARDENS, SE26 (Item 6 on the agenda)

The Planning Officer outlined details of and answered Councillor 
queries regarding the proposal for the demolition of an existing single 
storey rear extension, construction of a new part one/part two storey 
extension to the rear together with the partial excavation of the back 
garden to provide a new lowered patio area (DC/14/90313).

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Don Orike from 
Don Orike Architects Ltd, acting as agent on behalf of the applicant. Mr 
Orike presented the scheme and addressed Members questions 
regarding the development.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Ibitson 
initiated a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It was 
seconded by Councillor John Paschoud with the recommendation that 
the conditions be altered to address the mature tree at the rear of the 
property.

Members voted as follows:



6

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Clarke, Dacres, Hilton, and Hooks.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/90313, subject to the conditions 
as outlined in the report as well as changes to the 
wording of Condition (3) to read as follows:
(3) No development shall commence on site until a 

Construction Logistics Management Plan has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The plan shall include but 
not limited to the following:-
(a) Full details of the number and time of 
construction vehicle trips to the site with the 
intention and aim of reducing the impact of 
construction vehicle activity.
(b) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian and 
vehicular movement

        (c) Measures to mitigate effects on neighbours
        (d) Dust mitigation measures
        (e) Measures to deal with land stability
        (f) Measures to deal with the impact on trees

The measures specified in the approved details 
shall be implemented prior to commencement of 
development and shall be adhered to during the 
period of construction.

Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory vehicle 
management and to comply with Policy 14 Sustainable 
movement and transport of the Core Strategy (June 
2011), and Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and 
construction, Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of 
development on transport capacity and Policy 7.14 
Improving air quality of the London Plan (2015).

7. 49A Drakefell Road, SE14

   49A DRAKEFELL ROAD, SE14 (Item 7 on the agenda)

The Planning Officer outlined details of and answered Councillor 
queries regarding the proposal for the construction of a single storey 
extension to the rear of 49A Drakefell Road, SE14.

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Joseph Ludkin, 
the applicant. Mr Ludkin presented the scheme and addressed 
Members questions regarding the development.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Bell 
(Chair) initiated a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 



7

grant planning permission subject to the conditions outlined in the 
officer’s report. It was seconded by Councillor Ibitson. 

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Dacres, 

Hilton, Hooks, and John Paschoud.

The meeting ended at 9:45pm Chair 


